BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE
PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO
FIELDS

By

MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI
B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of
The Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCE
in
Agricultural Sciences
(Biotechnology Department of Arid Land Agriculture)

Arid Land Agricultural Graduated Studies and Research Institute
Faculty of Agriculture
Ain Shams University

2019



Approval Sheet

BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE
PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO
FIELDS

By

MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI
B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

This thesis for M.Sc. Sci. degree has been approved by:

Dr. Sayed Saadeldin Mahdi Aboshosha — ....cceeeeiiniiieniennne

Prof. Emeritus of Plant Pathology, Faculty of Agriculture, Alexandria
University

Dr. Ayman Farid Abou Hadid e

Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams
University

Dr. Magdy Ahmed Madkour — rrirrereeeenen

Prof. Emeritus of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams
University

Date of Examination: 6/7/ 2019



BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE
PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO
FIELDS

By

MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI
B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

Under the supervision of:

Dr. Magdy Ahmed Madkour
Prof. Emeritus of Horticulture, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of
Agriculture, Ain Shams University (Principal Supervisour)

Dr. Osama Ahmed Ali Elbehery
Prof. of Vegetables, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of
Agriculture, Ain Shams University

Dr. Emad Anis Metry
Head Genetic Researches, Plant Genetic Transformation Department,
Agricultural Genetic Engineering Research Institute (AGERI),
Agricultural Research Center (ARC)



ABSTRACT

Mohamed Abdel Aziz Afifi. Biological Control of Soil-Borne
Phytopathogens In Potato Fields. Unpublished M.Sc.. Thesis, Arid
Land Agricultural Graduated Studies and Research Institute, Faculty
of Agriculture, Ain Shams University, 2019

Seventeen bacterial isolates have been successfully isolated and
purified from soil rhizosphere samples collected from different agricultural
areas Buhayra, Shargia and Algilyubia of Egypt, and screened for
production of chitinase enzymes had the highest chitinolytic activities
amongst those investigated. Isolates S3-C and S1-C were identified by
biochemical, physiological tests and 16s rRNA gene primer as Bacillus
cereus S3C, GenBank NCBI accession MK185696 and Bacillus cereus
S1C accession MK185697. The production of chitinase by B.cereus S3C
and Bacillus cereus S1C was optimized using colloidal chitin medium
amended with 1% colloidal chitin at 30°C after five days of incubation.
B.cereus S3C had potential for cell wall lysis of many phytopathogenic
fungi tested such as Fusarium oxysporum and Rhizoctonia solani potato
phytopathogenic fungi by in vitro antagonistic test. The addition of
B.cereus S3C chitinase was more effective than that of B.cereus S1C in
increasing the resistance of Potato plants infected with various Soil-borne
phytopathogenic fungi.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

At first, | would like to thank ALLAH that allowing me to
achieve this work, without his bless any great effort is invaluable.

| am grateful to Prof. Dr. MAGDY MADKOUR Head of
Biotechnology Department, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Studies and
Research Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University. To hem
I will be forever grateful, for his generous help and guidance and for the
support he gave me through difficult times, stimulated me, and helped me
in countless ways throughout all the stages of this work. He treated me more
as a friend than a student. | received tremendous moral support from them
whenever troubles struck in my professional and personal lives.
| would like to extend my deepest gratitude and thanks to Prof. Dr.
OSAMA ELBEHERY, Dean, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Research

Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University. Who had guided
me, support me all the times, many thanks for hem.

His attitude towards trying new techniques and learning wide array
of subjects was another positive note while working in his laboratory. Most
important of all | respect him for his honesty, always welcoming attitude
for discussion, and providing excellent guidance in research. | will always
be in debt for your guidance and kindness, thank you Prof. Dr. ISMAIL
MOHAMED.

I would like to thank Prof. Dr. EMAD METRY, Director,
Agricultural  Genetic Engineering Research Institute (AGERI),
Agricultural Research Center (ARC) in general for lending their expertise
to me whenever | had a question and providing access to material and
equipment’s in their labs. With special thanks to Dr. SALY HASSAN.

| am grateful to Dr. MOHAMED EL FATEH for his interest and
advice; he has been helpful in Statistical analysis treats throughout my
studies. Many thanks for Dr. Hitham Abdel Halem for his advice and lead
me to do all bioinformatics of this study.



Thanks also to all my colleagues and friends in the Biotechnology
Dept Dean, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Research Institute, Faculty of
Agriculture, Ain Shams University and in AGERI for their encouragement
and help.

Finally, I would like to dedicate this work to my son Abdel Aziz,
my daughter Nour and to the spirit of my father Eng. Abdel Aziz Afifi,
may ALLAH have mercy on him and my dear Mother, may ALLAH bless
her. That seeded my curiosity and desire for knowledge and thanking them
for their unlimited effort, patient and invocation that is unquestionable
honoured



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

1. Importance of biological control in crop protection

2. Importance of Potato (Solanum tuberosum L.)

3. Soilborne pathogens

4. Chitin and chitinase enzymes, General characters of chitinase

5. Screening, selection of microorganisms producing chitinase
and the general mechanisms of biological control agents

6. Chitinase-producing bacteria

7. Antagonisms

8. Bacillus cereus as source of chitinase and suppression of
common fungal diseases

9. Detections of chitinase genes from Bacillus Sp.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

I. MATERIALS

1. Biological materials

1.1.  Bacterial strains

PAGE

10

10

10

10



1.2.

1.3.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

6.1.

Fungal Isolates

Test plant

Chemicals and research products
Instruments

Bacteriological media

Luria-Bertani

LB-agar

Chitin medium

Nutrient Agar

For the biochemical tests, the following media were used
Starch medium

Gelatin medium

Simmons citrate medium

Nitrate broth

Methyl Red-Voges Prauskauer medium
Sierra medium

Blood agar medium

Fungal media

Potato dextrose agar

10

10

10

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

15

15

15



6.2.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

7.10.

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

8.6.

Czapek Dox Agar

SDS-PAGE (Poly acrylamide gel) solutions
Monomer solution (Acrylamide /bis (30%))
1.5 M Tris HCI (Solution)

0.5 M Tris HCI (Solution II)

SDS (Solution I11)
Initiators

Sample buffer

5X Tank buffer
Staining solution
Destaining solution
Protein markers
DNA solutions

TE buffer

EDTA (0.5M)
50X TAE buffer
Gel-loading buffer
Lysozyme solution

Ethidium bromide

15

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

17

18

18

19

19

19

19

19

20

20

20



8.7. DNA markers

9. Sequencing primers 16s rRNA primers

10. Chitinase genes primers for detection of chitinase gene

I.METHODS

1. Isolation, screening and identification of chitinolytic bacteria

11 Sample collection

1.2. Preparation of colloidal chitin

1.3. Isolation of bacteria from rhizosphere soil

1.4. Isolation of chitinolytic bacteria

2. Identification of selected chitinolytic bacterial isolates

2.1.1. Morphological test

2.1.2. Physiological and biochemical

2.2. 16S rRNA sequencing and analysis

2.2.1. Amplification of 16S rRNA gene

2.2.2. Analysis of 16S rRNA gene sequence, Phylogenetic tree

3. Dual culture antifungal activity of the two selected chitinolytic
isolates

4. Protein banding patterns

4.1. Preparation and solubilization of the cellular proteins

20

20

21

21

21

21

21

22

22

23

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

26



4.2 Preparation and casting of the SDS-polyacrylamide gel

4.3. Electrophoresis of protein

5. SDS-PAGE supernatants protein fraction

6. DNA technigues fraction

6.1. Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)

6.2. Elution and purification of PCR fragments

6.3. Electrophoresis of DNA

6.5. Visualization and photography

7. Greenhouse and growth room experiment

7.1. Pathogenicity tests and fungal inoculum preparation

7.2. Bacterial inoculum preparation

7.3. Planting of potato cultivars and inoculation of fungal and bacterial
isolates

7.4, Statistical analysis

RESULTS

1. Isolation, screening and identification of chitinolytic bacteria

1.1 Isolation of different bacterial isolates from rhizosphere soil

1.2. Screening of chitin degrading bacteria using plate assay

2. Identification of the selected chitin degrading bacterial isolates

27

27

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

31

32

33

34

34

34

34

36



Vi

2.1. Morphological and Biochemical Strains identification

2.2. 16S rRNA sequencing and analysis

2.2.1. Nucleotide sequence GENBANK NCBI accession humbers

2.2.2. Phylogenetic analysis

3. Dual culture antifungal activity of the two selected chitinolytic
isolates

4. SDS-PAGE Characterization of Selected Isolate Total Protein

5. SDS-PAGE supernatants crude protein fraction

6. Measurement of chitinase antifungal activities of the protein
fractions of isolates S3-C using hypha-extension inhibition assay

7. Detection of chitinase gene (chiA)

7.1. Detection of chitinase gene (chiA) in Bacillus Cereus S3-C using
Specific chiA gene primers

7.2. Amplification of full-length chiA gene in Bacillus cereus S3-C

8. Studying the effect of the selected bacterial isolate B.cereus S3-C in
the suppression of soil borne fungal diseases in potato plants under
greenhouse and growth room conditions

8.1. Greenhouse experiment

8.2. Growth room experiment

DISCUSSION

SUMMARY

36

40

40

40

43

47

49

51

52

52

53

54

54

61

68

75



REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMARY

Vil

78



Vil

TABLES INDEX

TABLE TITLE

10.

11.

12.

13.

Morphological characters of colonies.
Microscopic examination of cells.

Physiological and biochemical characteristic of
chitinolytic bacterial isolates S1-C and S3-C.

Inhibition activities of the isolates S3-C and S1-C
Greenhouse, Number of Stems (NS) Means.
Greenhouse Stem Height (SH) Means.
Greenhouse, Number of Leaves (NL) Means.
Greenhouse, Plant Leaf Length (LL) Means.

ANOVA of number of stems, Stems height, number
of leaves and leaf length traits affected by fungal
pathogens infection and Bacterial treatment on potato
during 10, 15 and 22 D under greenhouse conditions.

Growth Room, Number of Stems Means.
Growth Room, Stem Height (SH) Means.
Growth Room, Number of Leaves (NL) Means.

Growth Room, Leaf Length (LL) Means.

PAGE

37

37

38-39

44

56

57

58

59

60

63

64

65

66



14. ANOVA of number of stems, Stems height, number
of leaves and leaf length traits affected by fungal
pathogens infection and Bacterial treatment on
potato during 10, 15 and 22 D under growth room
conditions.

67



