

**BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE  
PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO  
FIELDS**

By

**MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI**  
B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

**A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment  
Of**

**The Requirements for the Degree of**

**MASTER OF SCIENCE**

**in**

**Agricultural Sciences**

**(Biotechnology Department of Arid Land Agriculture)**

**Arid Land Agricultural Graduated Studies and Research Institute  
Faculty of Agriculture  
Ain Shams University**

**2019**

**Approval Sheet**

**BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE  
PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO  
FIELDS**

By

**MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI**  
B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

**This thesis for M.Sc. Sci. degree has been approved by:**

**Dr. Sayed Saadeldin Mahdi Aboshosha** .....  
Prof. Emeritus of Plant Pathology, Faculty of Agriculture, Alexandria  
University

**Dr. Ayman Farid Abou Hadid** .....  
Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams  
University

**Dr. Magdy Ahmed Madkour** .....  
Prof. Emeritus of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams  
University

**Date of Examination: 6/7/ 2019**

# **BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF SOIL-BORNE PHYTOPATHOGENS IN POTATO FIELDS**

By

**MOHAMED ABDEL AZIZ AFIFI**

B.Sci.Agric.Fac. Agric., Ain Shams Univ., 1999

**Under the supervision of:**

**Dr. Magdy Ahmed Madkour**

Prof. Emeritus of Horticulture, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of  
Agriculture, Ain Shams University (Principal Supervisor)

**Dr. Osama Ahmed Ali Elbehery**

Prof. of Vegetables, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of  
Agriculture, Ain Shams University

**Dr. Emad Anis Metry**

Head Genetic Researches, Plant Genetic Transformation Department,  
Agricultural Genetic Engineering Research Institute (AGERI),  
Agricultural Research Center (ARC)

## ABSTRACT

**Mohamed Abdel Aziz Afifi. Biological Control of Soil-Borne Phytopathogens In Potato Fields. Unpublished M.Sc.. Thesis, Arid Land Agricultural Graduated Studies and Research Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University, 2019**

Seventeen bacterial isolates have been successfully isolated and purified from soil rhizosphere samples collected from different agricultural areas Buhayra, Sharqia and Alqilyubia of Egypt, and screened for production of chitinase enzymes had the highest chitinolytic activities amongst those investigated. Isolates *S3-C* and *S1-C* were identified by biochemical, physiological tests and 16s rRNA gene primer as *Bacillus cereus S3C*, GenBank NCBI accession MK185696 and *Bacillus cereus S1C* accession MK185697. The production of chitinase by *B.cereus S3C* and *Bacillus cereus S1C* was optimized using colloidal chitin medium amended with 1% colloidal chitin at 30°C after five days of incubation. *B.cereus S3C* had potential for cell wall lysis of many phytopathogenic fungi tested such as *Fusarium oxysporum* and *Rhizoctonia solani* potato phytopathogenic fungi by in vitro antagonistic test. The addition of *B.cereus S3C* chitinase was more effective than that of *B.cereus S1C* in increasing the resistance of Potato plants infected with various Soil-borne phytopathogenic fungi.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

At first, I would like to thank **ALLAH** that allowing me to achieve this work, without his bless any great effort is invaluable.

I am grateful to **Prof. Dr. MAGDY MADKOUR** Head of Biotechnology Department, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Studies and Research Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University. To hem I will be forever grateful, for his generous help and guidance and for the support he gave me through difficult times, stimulated me, and helped me in countless ways throughout all the stages of this work. He treated me more as a friend than a student. I received tremendous moral support from them whenever troubles struck in my professional and personal lives.

I would like to extend my deepest gratitude and thanks to **Prof. Dr. OSAMA ELBEHERY**, Dean, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Research Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University. Who had guided me, support me all the times, many thanks for hem.

His attitude towards trying new techniques and learning wide array of subjects was another positive note while working in his laboratory. Most important of all I respect him for his honesty, always welcoming attitude for discussion, and providing excellent guidance in research. I will always be in debt for your guidance and kindness, thank you **Prof. Dr. ISMAIL MOHAMED**.

I would like to thank **Prof. Dr. EMAD METRY**, *Director*, Agricultural Genetic Engineering Research Institute (**AGERI**), Agricultural Research Center (**ARC**) in general for lending their expertise to me whenever I had a question and providing access to material and equipment's in their labs. With special thanks to **Dr. SALY HASSAN**.

I am grateful to **Dr. MOHAMED EL FATEH** for his interest and advice; he has been helpful in Statistical analysis treats throughout my studies. Many thanks for **Dr. Hitham Abdel Halem** for his advice and lead me to do all bioinformatics of this study.

Thanks also to all my colleagues and friends in the Biotechnology Dept Dean, Arid Lands Agriculture Graduate Research Institute, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University and in AGERI for their encouragement and help.

Finally, I would like to dedicate this work to my son **Abdel Aziz**, my daughter **Nour** and to the spirit of my father **Eng. Abdel Aziz Afifi**, may **ALLAH** have mercy on him and my dear **Mother**, may **ALLAH** bless her. That seeded my curiosity and desire for knowledge and thanking them for their unlimited effort, patient and invocation that is unquestionable honoured

## CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	1
<b>REVIEW OF LITERATURE</b>	3
1. Importance of biological control in crop protection	3
2. Importance of Potato ( <i>Solanum tuberosum</i> L.)	4
3. Soilborne pathogens	5
4. Chitin and chitinase enzymes, General characters of chitinase	7
5. Screening, selection of microorganisms producing chitinase and the general mechanisms of biological control agents	7
6. Chitinase-producing bacteria	8
7. Antagonisms	8
8. <i>Bacillus cereus</i> as source of chitinase and suppression of common fungal diseases	8
9. Detections of chitinase genes from <i>Bacillus</i> Sp.	9
<b>MATERIALS AND METHODS</b>	10
<b>I. MATERIALS</b>	10
1. Biological materials	10
1.1. Bacterial strains	10

1.2.	Fungal Isolates	10
1.3.	Test plant	10
2.	Chemicals and research products	10
3.	Instruments	11
4.	Bacteriological media	11
4.1.	Luria-Bertani	11
4.2.	LB-agar	12
4.3.	Chitin medium	12
4.4.	Nutrient Agar	12
5.	For the biochemical tests, the following media were used	13
5.1.	Starch medium	13
5.2.	Gelatin medium	13
5.3.	Simmons citrate medium	13
5.4.	Nitrate broth	14
5.5.	Methyl Red-Voges Prauskauer medium	14
5.6.	Sierra medium	14
5.7.	Blood agar medium	15
6.	Fungal media	15
6.1.	Potato dextrose agar	15

6.2.	Czapek Dox Agar	15
7.	SDS-PAGE (Poly acrylamide gel) solutions	16
7.1.	Monomer solution (Acrylamide /bis (30%))	16
7.2.	1.5 M Tris HCl (Solution)	16
7.3.	0.5 M Tris HCl (Solution II)	16
7.4.	SDS (Solution III)	17
7.5.	Initiators	17
7.6.	Sample buffer	17
7.7.	5X Tank buffer	17
7.8.	Staining solution	18
7.9.	Destaining solution	18
7.10.	Protein markers	19
8.	DNA solutions	19
8.1.	TE buffer	19
8.2.	EDTA (0.5M)	19
8.3.	50X TAE buffer	19
8.4.	Gel-loading buffer	20
8.5.	Lysozyme solution	20
8.6.	Ethidium bromide	20

8.7.	DNA markers	20
9.	Sequencing primers 16s rRNA primers	20
10.	Chitinase genes primers for detection of chitinase gene	21

## **II.METHODS**

21

1.	Isolation, screening and identification of chitinolytic bacteria	21
1.1	Sample collection	21
1.2.	Preparation of colloidal chitin	21
1.3.	Isolation of bacteria from rhizosphere soil	22
1.4.	Isolation of chitinolytic bacteria	22
2.	Identification of selected chitinolytic bacterial isolates	23
2.1.1.	Morphological test	23
2.1.2.	Physiological and biochemical	23
2.2.	16S rRNA sequencing and analysis	24
2.2.1.	Amplification of 16S rRNA gene	24
2.2.2.	Analysis of 16S rRNA gene sequence, Phylogenetic tree	25
3.	Dual culture antifungal activity of the two selected chitinolytic isolates	25
4.	Protein banding patterns	26
4.1.	Preparation and solubilization of the cellular proteins	26

4.2.	Preparation and casting of the SDS-polyacrylamide gel	27
4.3.	Electrophoresis of protein	27
5.	SDS-PAGE supernatants protein fraction	28
6.	DNA techniques fraction	28
6.1.	Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)	29
6.2.	Elution and purification of PCR fragments	29
6.3.	Electrophoresis of DNA	30
6.5.	Visualization and photography	30
7.	Greenhouse and growth room experiment	31
7.1.	Pathogenicity tests and fungal inoculum preparation	31
7.2.	Bacterial inoculum preparation	31
7.3.	Planting of potato cultivars and inoculation of fungal and bacterial isolates	32
7.4.	Statistical analysis	33
	<b>RESULTS</b>	34
1.	Isolation, screening and identification of chitinolytic bacteria	34
1.1.	Isolation of different bacterial isolates from rhizosphere soil	34
1.2.	Screening of chitin degrading bacteria using plate assay	34
2.	Identification of the selected chitin degrading bacterial isolates	36

2.1.	Morphological and Biochemical Strains identification	36
2.2.	16S rRNA sequencing and analysis	40
2.2.1.	Nucleotide sequence GENBANK NCBI accession numbers	40
2.2.2.	Phylogenetic analysis	40
3.	Dual culture antifungal activity of the two selected chitinolytic isolates	43
4.	SDS-PAGE Characterization of Selected Isolate Total Protein	47
5.	SDS-PAGE supernatants crude protein fraction	49
6.	Measurement of chitinase antifungal activities of the protein fractions of isolates S3-C using hypha-extension inhibition assay	51
7.	Detection of chitinase gene ( <i>chiA</i> )	52
7.1.	Detection of chitinase gene ( <i>chiA</i> ) in <i>Bacillus Cereus S3-C</i> using Specific <i>chiA</i> gene primers	52
7.2.	Amplification of full-length <i>chiA</i> gene in <i>Bacillus cereus S3-C</i>	53
8.	Studying the effect of the selected bacterial isolate <i>B.cereus S3-C</i> in the suppression of soil borne fungal diseases in potato plants under greenhouse and growth room conditions	54
8.1.	Greenhouse experiment	54
8.2.	Growth room experiment	61
	<b>DISCUSSION</b>	68
	<b>SUMMARY</b>	75

**REFERENCES**

78

**ARABIC SUMMARY**

**TABLES INDEX**

<b>TABLE TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. Morphological characters of colonies.	37
2. Microscopic examination of cells.	37
3. Physiological and biochemical characteristic of chitinolytic bacterial isolates <i>S1-C</i> and <i>S3-C</i> .	38-39
4. Inhibition activities of the isolates <i>S3-C</i> and <i>S1-C</i>	44
5. Greenhouse, Number of Stems (NS) Means.	56
6. Greenhouse Stem Height (SH) Means.	57
7. Greenhouse, Number of Leaves (NL) Means.	58
8. Greenhouse, Plant Leaf Length (LL) Means.	59
9. ANOVA of number of stems, Stems height, number of leaves and leaf length traits affected by fungal pathogens infection and Bacterial treatment on potato during 10, 15 and 22 D under greenhouse conditions.	60
10. Growth Room, Number of Stems Means.	63
11. Growth Room, Stem Height (SH) Means.	64
12. Growth Room, Number of Leaves (NL) Means.	65
13. Growth Room, Leaf Length (LL) Means.	66

14. ANOVA of number of stems, Stems height, number of leaves and leaf length traits affected by fungal pathogens infection and Bacterial treatment on potato during 10, 15 and 22 D under growth room conditions.